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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.968

ANSWERED ON 12
th

 DECEMBER, 2023


Modernization and establishment of AYUSH hospitals


968 Smt. P. T. Usha:


Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the grants and budgetary allocations made by Government for the last five financial years and current year towards augmenting the existing hospital infrastructure facilities, research and development ecosystem, and towards construction and establishment of new AYUSH category hospitals and specialties and rural and mobile clinics in the country, year-wise and State-wise; and


(b) the details of funds and grants allocated to the State of Kerala for upgrading the existing Ayurveda colleges and towards infrastructure development in the last five financial years and the current financial year, district-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a) Ministry of Ayush is implementing the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National Ayush Mission (NAM) through State/UT Governments and supporting their efforts for overall development and promotion of Ayush system by providing financial assistance to them under different activities including augmentation of infrastructural facilities in the existing Ayush hospitals, establishment of integrated Ayush hospitals and Ayush Mobile Medical unit etc., as per the provision of NAM guidelines against their submitted State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs).Under NAM, State/UT wise status of Grant-in-aid released during the last five financial years and current year for implementation of different approved activities of SAAPs is furnished at Annexure –I.


(b) Under NAM, the detailed status of funds approved / released to State Government of Kerala for upgrading the existing Ayurveda colleges towards infrastructure development in the last five financial years and the current financial year is furnished at Annexure –II.
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Annexure-I

The State/UT-wise details of the Grant-in-aid released during the last five financial years and the current year under NAM

Rs. in Lakhs

S.No Name of

States/UTs

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21  2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 Total

Releases

1 Andaman &

Nicobar

Islands

317.886 365.418 251.808 296.061 142.386 307.543 1681.101

2 Andhra

Pradesh

1280.206 1900.594 385.402 0.000 0.000 0.000 3566.202

3 Arunachal

Pradesh

547.844 383.330 678.090 180.850 402.040 593.020 2785.174

4 Assam 738.328 1601.322 347.150 639.520 1011.770 1735.730 6073.820

5 Bihar 0.000 2661.298 516.535 1686.077 0.000 0.000 4863.910

6 Chandigarh 52.552 0.000 195.808 94.864 189.735 226.319 759.278

7 Chhattisgarh 1066.868 0.000 2691.066 841.309 0.000 2151.426 6750.669

8 Dadra &

Nagar Haveli

and Daman

& Diu

72.010 63.854 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 135.864

9 Delhi 0.000   0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

10 Goa 146.898 118.651 65.988 218.988 142.286 314.153 1006.964

11 Gujarat 1760.855 2229.691 244.011 466.926 1908.623 1480.712 8090.818

12 Haryana 1201.361 2299.475 3034.422 647.702 1219.905 2017.726 10420.591

13 Himachal

Pradesh

1907.010 2045.892 494.940 1261.800 3873.577 3659.220 13242.439

14 Jammu &

Kashmir

1196.727 1848.539 2285.751 1313.105 4895.089 5632.770 17171.980

15 Jharkhand 0.000 1522.312 0.000 1309.765 7752.570 2390.420 12975.067

16 Karnataka 2688.312 1791.709 2184.371 1821.460 1714.086 3354.360 13554.298

17 Kerala 2597.838 1540.535 2337.585 1153.388 4399.828 5326.270 17355.444

18 Lakshadweep 0.000 426.878 19.605 64.257 116.322 332.014 959.076

19 Madhya

Pradesh

2829.126 4012.347 5608.633 3123.198 1716.000 1557.675 18846.979

20 Maharashtra 0.000 4308.643 0.000 0.000 0.000 1117.768 5426.411

21 Manipur 1231.226 907.075 571.720 170.040 1723.000 0.000 4603.061

22 Mizoram 722.739 199.510 657.720 259.080 117.270 568.935 2525.254

23 Meghalaya 0.000 348.210 247.970 609.780 796.840 861.300 2864.100

24 Nagaland 920.869 950.580 1254.890 232.270 495.780 305.090 4159.479

25 Odisha 1072.734 726.096 716.640 1075.380 0.000 0.000 3590.850

26 Puducherry 445.520 238.416 47.667 200.273 623.952 0.000 1555.828

27 Punjab 37.451 1155.493 89.770 527.280 0.000 0.000 1809.994

28 Rajasthan 3022.174 1987.595 2276.400 3189.000 0.000 3731.512 14206.681

29 Sikkim 270.316 330.593 350.440 99.300 626.060 340.740 2017.449
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30 Tamil Nadu 2326.305 1993.913 616.580 2348.268 2428.686 1658.943 11372.695

31 Telangana 690.364 934.178 0.000 3132.252 0.000 1225.167 5981.961

32 Tripura 668.670 0.000 270.080 138.710 1030.900 566.990 2675.350

33 Uttar Pradesh 11854.151 7923.690 10373.858 13809.724 14437.596 0.000 58399.019

34 Uttarakhand 1690.281 825.340 656.458 2622.504 1855.797 2156.250 9806.630

35 West Bengal 2292.419 1849.740 247.346 2118.045 1056.581 1689.786 9253.917

36 Ladakh  0  0  0 187.454 72.265 0.000 259.719

TOTAL 45649.040 49490.917 39718.703 45838.630 54748.942 32373.69

5

280748.06

9
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Annexure-II


Status of funds approved / released for upgrading the existing Ayurveda colleges towards infrastructure development in the last five financial years and the current financial year under

NAM for the State of Kerala

Rs. in. Lakhs


Sl.

No

.

Name of the Ayush

Educational Institutions
Amount approved

2014-

15

2015-

16

2016

-17

2017-

18

2018-

19

2019

-20

2020

-21

2021-

22

2022-

23

2023-

24

1
Govt. Ayurveda College,

Kannur

11.00 0 0 25.00 0 0 0 0 11.00 159.99

2
Govt. Ayurveda College,

Thrippunithura

11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25.00 74.91

3

Kerala Ayurvedic Studies &

Research Society, Kottakkal for Vaidyaratnam P.S. Varier

Ayurveda College, Kottakkal

0 21.93 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.00

4
Govt. Ayurveda College,

Trivandrum

0 0 0 13.5 15.00 0 0 0 0 100.00

